
Abstract— The design and fabrication of graphene
based textile patch antennas, intended for use in the
2.45GHz ISM band, are presented. The antennas have
simple geometries with rectangular, triangular, or circular
shape and substrate materials made of four different
fabrics suitable for wearable applications. Conductive
graphene sheet is used for the active element patches of the

bodycentric communications and the Internet of Things (MIS
5048187)”.
REFERENCES
[1] P.S. Hall and Y. Hao, Antennas and Radio Propagation for Body-
Centric Wireless Communications, 2nd Edition. Artech House: London,
U.K., 2012.
[2] S. Rao, N. Llombart, E. Moradi, K. Koski, T. Bjorninen, L.
Sydanheimo, J.M. Rabaey, J.M. Carmena, Y. Rahmat-Samii, and L.
Ukkonen, “Miniature implantable and wearable on-body antennas:
towards the new era of wireless body-centric systems,” IEEE Antennas
Propag. Mag., vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 271–291, Feb. 2014, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2014.6821799.
[3] H. Sun, Y. Hu, R. Ren, L. Zhao, and F. Li, “Design of pattern-
reconfigurable wearable antennas for body-centric Communications,”
IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 8, pp. 1385–1389,
Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3002016.
[4] S.G. Kirtania, A.W. Elger, R. Hasan, A. Wisniewska, K. Sekhar, T.
Karacolak, and P.K. Sekhar, “Flexible antennas: A review,”
Micromachines, vol. 11, no. 9, 847, pp. 1-13, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.3390/mi11090847.

Baklezos, R. Soukup, T. Blecha, and A. Hamacek, “Implementation of
an all-textile bow-tie antenna for the 868 MHz ISM band,” in 2020
International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility - EMC
EUROPE, 2020, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/EMCEUROPE48519.2020.9245778.
[12] A. Kiourti, C. Lee, and J. L. Volakis, “Fabrication of textile antennas
and circuits with 0.1 mm precision,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 15, pp. 151–153, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2435257.
[13] A. Tsolis, W. Whittow, A. Alexandridis, and J. Vardaxoglou,
“Embroidery and related manufacturing techniques for wearable
antennas: Challenges and opportunities,” Electronics, vol. 3, no. 2, pp.
314–338, May 2014, doi: 10.3390/electronics3020314.
[14] J. Zhong, C. W. Lee, D. Papantonis, A. Kiourti, and J.L. Volakis,
“Body-worn 30:1 bandwidth tightly coupled dipole array on conductive
textiles,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 723–
726, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2803684.
[15] A. Kiourti and J.L. Volakis, “Colorful textile antennas integrated into
embroidered logos,” J. Sens. Actuator Networks, vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 371–
377, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.3390/JSAN4040371.
[16] J. Tak and J. Choi, “An all-textile Louis Vuitton logo antenna,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 14, pp. 1211–1214, 2015, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2015.2398854.
[17] A. Yadav, V. Kumar Singh, A. Kumar Bhoi, G. Marques, B. Garcia-
Zapirain, and I. de la Torre Díez, “Wireless body area networks: UWB
wearable textile antenna for telemedicine and mobile health systems,”
Micromachines, vol. 11, no. 6, 558, pp. 1-22, May 2020, doi:
10.3390/mi11060558.
[18] M. I. Ahmed, M. F. Ahmed, and A.-E. H. Shaalan, “SAR calculations of
novel textile dual-layer uwb lotus antenna for astronauts spacesuit,”
Prog. Electromagn. Res. C, vol. 82, pp. 135–144, 2018, doi:
10.2528/PIERC18010911.
[19] R. Bharadwaj, S. Swaisaenyakorn, C. G. Parini, J. C. Batchelor, and A.
Alomainy, “Impulse radio ultra-wideband communications for
localization and tracking of human body and limbs movement for
healthcare applications,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no.
12, pp. 7298–7309, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2759841.
[20] V. K. Singh, S. Dhupkariya, and N. Bangari, “Wearable ultra wide dual
band flexible textile antenna for WiMax/WLAN application,” Wirel.
Pers. Commun., vol. 95, no. 2, pp. 1075–1086, Jul. 2017, doi:
10.1007/s11277-016-3814-7.
[21] Y. Gao, Y. Zheng, S. Diao, W.-D. Toh, C.-W. Ang, M. Je, and C.-H.
Heng, “Low-power ultrawideband wireless telemetry transceiver for
medical sensor applications,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Eng., vol. 58, no. 3,
pp. 768–772, Mar. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TBME.2010.2097262.
[22] M. A. Ziai and J. C. Batchelor, “Temporary on-skin passive UHF RFID
transfer tag,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 59, no. 10, pp. 3565–
3571, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2011.2163789.
[23] F. X. Liu, Z. Xu, D. C. Ranasinghe, and C. Fumeaux, “Textile folded
half-mode substrate-integrated cavity antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 15, pp. 1693–1697, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2016.2524458.
[24] Y. Hong, J. Tak, and J. Choi, “An all-textile SIW cavity-backed circular
ring-slot antenna for WBAN applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 15, pp. 1995–1999, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2016.2549578.
[25] S. Amendola, G. Bovesecchi, A. Palombi, P. Coppa, and G. Marrocco,
“Design, calibration and experimentation of an epidermal RFID sensor
for remote temperature monitoring,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 16, no. 19, pp.
7250–7257, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2594582.
[26] J. A. Ansari, P. Singh, and N. P. Yadav, “Analysis of wideband
multilayer patch antenna with two parasitic elements,” Microw. Opt.
Technol. Lett., vol. 51, no. 6, pp. 1397–1401, Jun. 2009, doi:
10.1002/MOP.24378.
[27] M. T. Islam, T. Alam, I. Yahya, and M. Cho, “Flexible radio-frequency
identification (RFID) tag antenna for sensor applications,” Sensors, vol.
18, no. 12, 4212, pp. 1-9, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.3390/S18124212.
[28] O. El Maleky, F. Ben Abdelouahab, M. Essaaidi, and M. A. Ennasar,
“Design of simple printed dipole antenna on flexible substrate for UHF
band,” Procedia Manuf., vol. 22, pp. 428–435, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1016/J.PROMFG.2018.03.067.